

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 83,623

JAMES FRANKLIN ROSE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GAIL E. ANDERSON
Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0841544

DAREN L. SHIPPY
Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 508810

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
1533 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. THE GUILT/INNOCENCE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	3
1. THE WHEREABOUTS OF JAMES ROSE AND LISA BERRY AT THE CRUCIAL TIMES.	3
2. VAN SIGHTINGS	17
3. THE "JEALOUS BOYFRIEND" MOTIVE.	18
B. THE PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT I	
MR. ROSE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL	38
ARGUMENT II	
MR. ROSE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT RESENTENCING	48
ARGUMENT III	
THE RESENTENCING COURT'S REFUSAL TO ALLOW EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT REGARDING WHETHER MR. ROSE'S CONVICTION RESTED UPON PREMEDITATED OR FELONY MURDER OR TO PROVIDE INSTRUCTIONS DEFINING PREMEDITATED AND FELONY MURDER VIOLATED THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	57
(1) <u>The physical evidence</u>	66
(2) <u>The motive</u>	67

(3) <u>The inconsistent statements and the suspicious actions of Mr. Rose.</u>	68
--	----

ARGUMENT IV

THE STATE'S KNOWING USE OF FALSE TESTIMONY CONCERNING, AND COUNSEL'S INEFFECTIVENESS IN FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSION OF, MR. ROSE'S STATEMENTS VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	69
--	----

ARGUMENT V

THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND EXPERT WITNESSES ARE APPOINTED TO HANDLE CAPITAL CASES AND THE MANNER IN WHICH THEY ARE FUNDED IN BROWARD COUNTY CREATES AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT OF INTEREST IN VIOLATION OF MR. ROSE'S RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA	78
---	----

ARGUMENT VI

MR. ROSE WAS DENIED FULL AND FAIR POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PRECLUDED HIM FROM PROFFERING EVIDENCE, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PRECLUDED THE PRESENTATION OF SOME EVIDENCE, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVIEW THE RECORD, AND BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ATTACH ANY PORTIONS OF THE RECORD IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY ON CERTAIN CLAIMS	85
---	----

ARGUMENT VII

MR. ROSE'S IN-CUSTODY STATEMENTS WERE OBTAINED AND ADMITTED OVER HIS ASSERTION OF HIS DESIRE TO CONSULT WITH COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	90
---	----

ARGUMENT IX

THE GUILT PHASE PROCEEDINGS WERE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	95
--	----

A. THE POSSIBLE <u>IVORY</u> VIOLATION	96
--	----

B. MR. ROSE'S POSSIBLE ABSENCE WHILE THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED DURING DELIBERATIONS AND LATER PERMITTED TO SEPARATE DURING GUILT PHASE	99
--	----

CONCLUSION	100
----------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Agan v. Singletary,</u> 12 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 1994)	39
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 449 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	52
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla, 1989)	52
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	89
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	88, 89
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	50, 54
<u>Carey v. Piphus,</u> 425 U.S. 247 (1978)	83
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	50
<u>Cunningham v. Zant,</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	53
<u>Curtis v. State,</u> 480 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	98
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	40
<u>Deaton v. Singletary,</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly S529 (Fla. Oct. 7, 1993)	49
<u>Deaton v. Singletary,</u> 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1994)	49
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977)	96
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	90
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992)	58

<u>Farr v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	100
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	100
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	88
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	89
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990)	88
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 620 F.2d 171 (Fla. 1993)	49
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 20 Fla. L. Weekly S39 (Fla. Jan. 19, 1995)	49, 52
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990)	87
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991)	38
<u>In Re Murchison,</u> 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	83
<u>Ivory v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1977)	95
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	63
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	57
<u>Lara v. State,</u> 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	52
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	84
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	83, 88, 89
<u>Livingston v. State,</u>	

441 So.2d 1083 (1983)	84
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	69
<u>Marshall v. Jericho,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	83
<u>Minnick v. Mississippi,</u> 111 S. Ct. 486 (1990)	90
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992)	49, 52
<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1992)	89
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	84, 89
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	52
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	49, 52
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	88
<u>Rose v. Dugger,</u> 508 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1987)	1, 88
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982)	1, 66, 70
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1984)	1, 57
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	2, 86
<u>Rozier v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	86
<u>Slinksy v. State,</u> 232 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	98
<u>Squires v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1987)	89

<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	49, 52
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	49, 55
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 536 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1988)	50
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Steward v. State,</u> 420 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	89
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	38
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	49
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	54
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U. S. 137 (1987)	63
<u>Troedel v. Wainwright,</u> 667 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1986), <u>affirmed</u> 828 F.2d 670 (11th Cir. 1987)	92
<u>Tumey v. Ohio,</u> 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	82
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	50
